


2023 
ADOPTED

 CAPITAL BUDGET 
and 

FIVE YEAR 
CAPITAL PROGRAM 

GEORGE LATIMER LAWRENCE C. SOULE 
County Executive             Budget Director 



 6,000 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 5,000 
  

 28,300 
  

 17,300 
  

Gross
Non County Share

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Est Ult Cost Appropriated Under 
Review

 6,000          5,000  17,300  28,300 Total

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

User Department : Planning

Estimated Completion Date: 

Managing Department(s) : Planning

Project Description
The Legacy Program is designed to aggressively pursue land acquisition for three major objectives.  One major objective is  to purchase parkland for active
recreation such as baseball and soccer fields, trailways and bike paths. A key component of the ball field initiative is to partner with municipalities on the acquisition
and/or development of ball fields to maximize available funding.  The development of RiverWalk, the proposed promenade along the Hudson River, is a key
component of the Legacy Program.  A second major objective is to preserve green space, protect our County's natural habitats and protect rivers, streams and
lakes.  The third objective is to preserve land for historic preservation and protection of our cultural heritage.  This project continues Capital Project BLA01 Parkland
Acquisition/ Westchester Legacy Program. This is a general fund, specific projects are subject to a Capital Budget Amendment.
Current Year Description
The current year request funds a turf field at Flint Park in Larchmont $1,000,000, and additional funds for a linear park extending north from the Yonkers Joint
Water Resource Recovery Facility in the Ludlow section of Yonkers $5,000,000.

Impact on Operating Budget
The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds and the cash to capital.

TBD

Year Amount

 17,300,000 

Status

AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION
AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION

$1,300,000 IN PROGRESS; ($2,000,000) 
APPROPRIATION REDUCTION

 1,000,000 
 17,000,000 

(700,000)

2020
2021

2022

Total

  
  

Exp / Obl

  

PARKLAND AND HISTORICAL PRESERVATION PROGRAM 
( BLA1A )

;

Appropriation History

Cash Non County
 Shares

Total

 6,000,000  6,000,000 2023

BondsYear
 Current Year Financing Plan

Planning Board Recommendation: Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review.

Description

Funds this project
Ludlow Park (Water Access Park), Yonkers, $10,000,000; 4th Street 
Playground, Mt. Vernon, $2,000,000 and Riverwalk
Improvements, Yonkers, $5,000,000
Design of Riverwalk improvements in Tarrytown $1,300,000; 4th Street
Playground Mt. Vernon appropriation reduction ($2,000,000)

                    143

rcl3
Highlight


	2023 Adopted Capital Budget 1
	2023 Adopted Capital Budget 2
	2023 Adopted Capital Budget 149



