

ADOPTED CAPITAL BUDGET and FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM

GEORGE LATIMER County Executive

LAWRENCE C. SOULE Budget Director

PARKLAND AND HISTORICAL PRESERVATION PROGRAM (BLA1A)

User Department: Planning

Managing Department(s): Planning;

Estimated Completion Date: TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project approved in concept but subject to subsequent staff review.

FI	FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)									
		Est UIt Cost Ap	propriated	Exp / Obl	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Under Review
	Gross	28,300	17,300		6,000					5,000
	Non County Share									
	Total	28,300	17,300		6,000					5,000

Project Description

The Legacy Program is designed to aggressively pursue land acquisition for three major objectives. One major objective is to purchase parkland for active recreation such as baseball and soccer fields, trailways and bike paths. A key component of the ball field initiative is to partner with municipalities on the acquisition and/or development of ball fields to maximize available funding. The development of RiverWalk, the proposed promenade along the Hudson River, is a key component of the Legacy Program. A second major objective is to preserve green space, protect our County's natural habitats and protect rivers, streams and lakes. The third objective is to preserve land for historic preservation and protection of our cultural heritage. This project continues Capital Project BLA01 Parkland Acquisition/ Westchester Legacy Program. This is a general fund, specific projects are subject to a Capital Budget Amendment.

Current Year Description

The current year request funds a turf field at Flint Park in Larchmont \$1,000,000, and additional funds for a linear park extending north from the Yonkers Joint Water Resource Recovery Facility in the Ludlow section of Yonkers \$5,000,000.

Current Year Financing Plan							
Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total			
2023	6,000,000			6,000,000			

Impact on Operating Budget

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds and the cash to capital.

•		3	•				
Appropriation History							
Year	Amount	Description	Status				
2020	1,000,000	Funds this project	AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION				
2021	17,000,000	Ludlow Park (Water Access Park), Yonkers, \$10,000,000; 4th Street Playground, Mt. Vernon, \$2,000,000 and Riverwalk Improvements, Yonkers, \$5,000,000	AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION				
2022	(700,000)	Design of Riverwalk improvements in Tarrytown \$1,300,000; 4th Street Playground Mt. Vernon appropriation reduction (\$2,000,000)	\$1,300,000 IN PROGRESS; (\$2,000,000) APPROPRIATION REDUCTION				
Total	17,300,000	-					